.
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.

Director

SUSAN KERR
Chief Deputy Direcfor

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.

Medical Director

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

GLORIA MOLINA
YVONNE BRATHWAITE BURKE

ZEV YAROSLAVSKY
DON KNABE
' MICHAEL D, ANTONCVICH

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To: 213 738-4601 http/fww.dmhb.coda.ca.us
Fax: 213 386-1297

August 22, 2003

TO: Each Supervisor _ |
FROM: Marvin J. Southard, D.S.W. - : '
Director of Mental Health

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 118 amendments to existing Legal Entity Agreements,
Specialized Agreements, Pharmacy Agreements, Community Care Residential Facility
Agreements, and Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group
Providers) processed in the month of April, as follows:

1. Amendment No. 1 (Synopsis #77) with CompHealth Associates, Inc.,
clarifies the understanding between Contractor and County of their obligations
with respect to candidates who have been identified as physicians hired before
June 30, 2003 by the Department of Mental Health (DMH), given that the
contract term will not be extended after March 18, 2003.

2. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-00900) with California Mental Health Directors
Association (CMHDA), increases the Maximum Contract Amount by $137,500
in Realignment funds to provide additional consultation services for specialized
technical mental health knowledge related to strategic, organizational, and

systems plannlng The revised Maximum Contract Amount for Fiscal Year (FY)
2002-2003 is $248,500. : ,

3. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01187) with Children’s Hospital of Los Angeles,
changes the Negotiated Rates for FY 2002-2003 for Mode. 10, Service Function
Codes (SFC) 95-99, from $115.25 to $1 15 14, and Mode 15, SFCs 60-69, from
$4.24 to $4.23.

4, Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01189) with The Church Home Chil&ren of the
Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Los Angeles dba Hillsides
Home for Children, reduces $379,639 of Federal Financial Participation (FFP)




Each Supervisor
August 22, 2003
Page 2

10.

11.

fundé and $431,210 of Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment
(EPSDT) funds for FY 2002-2003. The revised Maximum Contract Amount for
FY 2002-2003 is $7,492,580.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01191) with Clontarf Manor, adds $80,000 in
Realignment funds for client support activities that were redirected due to the

termination of the Supplemental Rate Program. The revised Maximum Contract
Amount for FY 2002-2003 is $781,361.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01191) with Clontarf Manor, changes the Negotiated
Rates for FY 2002-2003 for Mode 10, SFCs 91-94, from $73.84 to $73.77, and
Mode 15, SFCs 60-69, from $4.24 to $4.23. There is no change to the Maximum
Contract Amount.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01195) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service, adds
Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) Family Preservation funds
in the amount of $4,650 for FY 2002-2003. The revised Maximum Contract
Amount for FY 2002-2003 is $15,813,928.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01203) with ENKi Health and Research Systems,
Inc., changes the Negotiated Rates for FY 2002-2003 for Mode 10, SFCs 85-89,
from $119.28 to $119.16, and SFCs 95-99, from $67.30 to $67.23.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01220) with Health View, Inc. dba Harbor View
House, changes the Negotiated Rate for FY 2002-2003 for Mode 10, SFCs 91-
94, from $63.71 to $55.40.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01226) with Kedren Community Health Center,
shifts $49,219 in ATCMS funds and $308,261 in ISA/Partners funds to ACT
Services of $332,480 and ACT Client Supportive Services of $25,000 and
reduces the Maximum Contract Amount by $83,855 in County General Funds
(CGF) for FY 2002-2003. The revised Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-
2003 is $18,369,140.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01241) with Mental Health Association in Los
Angeles County (MHA), removes State Integrated Service Agency (ISA) funds
in the amount of $1,696,347 for FYs 2002-2003 and 2003-2004 to reflect an
adjustment due fo the State elimination of Assembly Bill (AB) 3777 funding for
the ISA programs; decreases CGF in the amount of $58,492 to transfer funds
used under capitation for acute hospital and Institute for Mental Diseases costs




Each Supervisor
August 22, 2003
Page 3

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

to DMH for FY 2002-2003; adds one-time AB 2034 Program funds allocated by
the State DMH in the amount of $1,500,000 for FY 2002-2003; and decreases
CGF in the amount of $233,967 to reflect an adjustment due to the reduction in
the CGF allocation for FY 2003-2004.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01252) with PROTOTYPES (I-Can), changes the
Negotiated Rates for FY 2002-2003 for Mode 10, SFCs 91-94, from $52.79 to
$52.74, and 95-99, from $83.28 to $83.20.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01253) with Research and Treatment Institute, Inc.,
changes the Negotiated Rate for FY 2002-2003 for Mode 10, SFCs 95-99, from
$99.22 to $99.13. The Maximum Contract Amount remains the same at
$1,946,364 for FY 2002-2003. :

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01260) with Special Service for Groups, adds AB
2034 Program funds in the amount of $79,417 and $5,598 in CGF to the
Maximum Contract Amount for direct mental health services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01275) with Verdugo Mental Health Center,
converts $8,958 from AB 2034 funds to CGF funds for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01277) with Watts Labor Community Action
Committee, changes the Negotiated Rate for FYs 2002-2003 and 2003-2004 for
Mode 15, SFCs 01-09, from $1.54 to $1.77. The Maximum Contract Amount
remains the same at $267,418 for FY 2002-2003.

The following 14 amendments (items 17 - 30) add SB 90 funds to the Maximum
Contract Amount for FY 2002-2003 to provide partial payment relief to the
Contractor for the provision of AB 3632 services:

17.

18.

19.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01176) with Associated League of Mexican-
Americans, Inc. dba ALMA Family Services, adds $16,575.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01181) with Cedars-Sinai Medical Center, adds
$39,503.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01187) with Children’s Hospital of Los Angeles,
adds $35,815.




Each Supervisor
August 22, 2003
Page 4

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01189) with The Church Home for Children of the
Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Los Angeles dba Hillsides
Home for Children, adds $109,807.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01198) with Devereux Foundation, adds $60,630.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01200) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
and Educational Therapy, Inc., adds $134,015.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01232) with Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic,
adds $42,257,

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01243) with Penny Lane Centers, adds $76,025.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01253) with Research and Treatment Institute, Inc.,
adds $10,632.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01257) with SHIELDS for Families Project, Inc.,
adds $9,254.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01260) with Special Service for Groups, adds
$27,625.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01261) with Star View Adolescent Center, adds
$26,181.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01263) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center,
adds $132,598.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01275) with Verdugo Mental Health Center, adds
$203,896.

The following 16 amendments (items 31 -~ 46) add/replace Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act language (HIPAA), Child Support Compliance
Program, and Compliance with Jury Services Program:

31.

32.

Amendment No. 2 (73490) with Mental Health Association in Los Angeles
County

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-00892) with A Community of Friends




Each Supervisor
August 22, 2003

Page 5

33. Amendment No
34. Amendment No.
35. Amendment No.
36. Amendment No.
37. Amendment No.
38. Amendment No.
39. Amendment No.
40. Amendment No.
41. Amendment No.
42. Amendment No.
43. Amendment No.
44. Amendment No.
45.  Amendment No.
46. Amendment No.

. 2 (DMH-00893) with Homes For Life Foundation

1 (DMH-00908) with Aurora Charter Oak, LLC

2 (DMH-00921) with White Memorial Medical Center
3 (DMH-00950) with Mental Health Advocacy Services
3 (DMH-01009) with Daniel & Yeager

3 (DMH-01010) with J & C Nationwide

3 (DMH-01014) with Psychiatrist Only

1 (DMH-01038) with KPMG LLP

2 (DMH-01086) with A Community of Friends

1 (DMH-01148) with Akila Concepts, Inc.

1 (DMH-01149) with L.A. Family Housing

1 (DMH-01374) with Lifesigns, Inc.

1 (DMH-01376) with ABC Unified School District

1 {DMH-01378) with Montebello Unified School District

Amendment No. 1 with 19 Pharmacy providers, adds HIPAA language for Business
Associates and Board-mandated Child Support Compliance Program and Complaance
with Jury Services Program.

Amendment No. 1 with four (4) Community Care Residential Facility providers,
adds HIPAA language for Business Associates and Board-mandated Child Support
Compliance Program and Compliance with Jury Services Program.

Amendment No. 2 with 33 Community Care Residential Facility providers, adds
HIPAA language for Business Associates and Board-mandated Child Suppor’:
Compliance Program and Compliance with Jury Services Program.




Each Supervisor
August 22, 2003
Page 6

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with three (3)
Individual providers, adds HIPAA language and language from the Office of the
Inspector General; revises the Child Support Compliance language; and adds Jury
Services language for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with 11
Individual providers, adds HIPAA language and language from the Office of the
Inspector General; revises the Child Support Compliance language; and adds Jury
Services language for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreement with Oleg
Liflyandsky, MD, changes name to Oleg Liflyandsky, MD, Inc.

Amendment No. 3 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreement with John
Abdullah-Hasan, LCSW, changes name to J.AAAH. Family Counseling Licensed
Clinical Social Workers, Inc.

MJS:RK:KT:MRM

MHSAMEND.Arpil 2003




